
VOLTAGE SAG PROFILE AT POWER SYSTEM NETWORK USING 

DIFFERENT TRANSFORMER CONFIGURATION 

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the 

Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) Electrical 

UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA 

NOR HIDAYAH BINTIMOHD YUSOF 
Faculty of Electrical Engineering 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 
40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR 

JULY 2013 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

With the name of ALLAH Most Gracious Most Merciful 

Alhamdulillah, a lot of thanks to ALLAH S.W.T for His wills and blessings, I 

successfully completed my Final Year Project (FYP) for my first degree of Bachelor of 

Engineering (Hons) Electrical. 

First and foremost, I would like to express my highest gratitude to my FYP Supervisor, 

Mr Rijalul Fahmi Bin Mustapa for the right guidance and encouragement given from the 

early phase of my FYP project to the end of the last stage of my project thesis. My great 

appreciation goes to my family who has supported me throughout the years. Their love 

and motivation provides me the spirit to complete this thesis successfully. 

I also would like to express my gratitude to all friends who always besides me and never 

stop giving the motivations and encouragement during FYP process. 

Last but not least, special thanks to all people around me who willing to give a hand 

during project thesis, May Allah bless all of you. 



ABSTRACT 

Abstract — Power quality has become an important issue over the past several years. One 

of most important power quality issues in distribution lines is the voltage sag, since sags 

cause severe effects to consumers. In general, sag characteristic such as magnitude, 

duration and phase angle jump are typically determined using an RMS voltage. Voltage 

sags mostly caused by the short circuit faults, transformer energizing and large induction 

motor starting. There are many type of transformer configuration for example wye-wye, 

delta-wye, delta-delta and etc. Different types of transformer configuration will give 

different effects of voltage sag. This paper will discuss the voltage sag profile and 

classification of voltage sag in a power system network using delta-wye and wye-wye 

transformer configuration in symmetrical and asymmetrical fault. Fault will be simulated 

using Power System Computer Aided Design (PSCAD/EMTDC). It is hoped that by 

doing this research, suitable transformer configuration will be chosen in order to reduce 

the losses of voltage sag in distribution lines. 

Keywords —• sag; voltage sag profile; transformer configuration; wye-wye; delta-wye 

ni 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER LIST OF TITLE PAGE 

DECLARATION I 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT II 

ABSTRACT III 

TABLE OF CONTENTS IV 

LIST OF FIGURES VII 

LIST OF TABLES X 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS XI 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Introduction 1 

1.2 Objectives 2 

1.3 Scope of Works 3 

1.4 Problem Statements 4 

1.5 Outline of Thesis 5 

2 LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Literature Review 6 

2.2 Power Quality 7 

2.3 Definition of Voltage Sag 10 

2.4 Characteristics of Voltage Sags 11 

2.5 Cause of Voltage Sags 12 

IV 



2.5.1 

2.5.2 

2.5.3 

2.6 

2.7 

2.8 

2.8.1 

2.8.2 

Voltage Sags Due to Short Circuit Fault 

Voltage Sags Due to Transformers 

Energizing 

Voltage Sags Due to Large Induction Motor 
Starting 
Effect of Voltage Sags 

Transformers 

Fault Analysis 

Symmetrical Fault 

Unsymmetrical Faults 

12 

13 

14 

14 

15 

19 

20 

22 

METHODOLOGY 30 

30 

30 

3.1 

3.2 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

4.5 

Introduction 

Research Design 

RESULTS 

Overview 

Single-Line-To-Ground Fault 

Double Line-To-Ground Fault 

Line-to-Line Fault 

Three Phases-To-Ground Fault 

34 

34 

37 

40 

43 

DISCUSSIONS 

5.1 Overview 47 

5.2 Single Line-To-Ground Fault 47 

V 


