# VOLTAGE SAG PROFILE AT POWER SYSTEM NETWORK USING DIFFERENT TRANSFORMER CONFIGURATION

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) Electrical UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



NOR HIDAYAH BINTI MOHD YUSOF Faculty of Electrical Engineering UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR

**JULY 2013** 

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

#### With the name of ALLAH Most Gracious Most Merciful

Alhamdulillah, a lot of thanks to ALLAH S.W.T for His wills and blessings, I successfully completed my Final Year Project (FYP) for my first degree of Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) Electrical.

First and foremost, I would like to express my highest gratitude to my FYP Supervisor, Mr Rijalul Fahmi Bin Mustapa for the right guidance and encouragement given from the early phase of my FYP project to the end of the last stage of my project thesis. My great appreciation goes to my family who has supported me throughout the years. Their love and motivation provides me the spirit to complete this thesis successfully.

I also would like to express my gratitude to all friends who always besides me and never stop giving the motivations and encouragement during FYP process.

Last but not least, special thanks to all people around me who willing to give a hand during project thesis, May Allah bless all of you.

### ABSTRACT

*Abstract* — Power quality has become an important issue over the past several years. One of most important power quality issues in distribution lines is the voltage sag, since sags cause severe effects to consumers. In general, sag characteristic such as magnitude, duration and phase angle jump are typically determined using an RMS voltage. Voltage sags mostly caused by the short circuit faults, transformer energizing and large induction motor starting. There are many type of transformer configuration for example wye-wye, delta-wye, delta-delta and etc. Different types of transformer configuration will give different effects of voltage sag. This paper will discuss the voltage sag profile and classification of voltage sag in a power system network using delta-wye and wye-wye transformer configuration in symmetrical and asymmetrical fault. Fault will be simulated using Power System Computer Aided Design (PSCAD/EMTDC). It is hoped that by doing this research, suitable transformer configuration will be chosen in order to reduce the losses of voltage sag in distribution lines.

Keywords - sag; voltage sag profile; transformer configuration; wye-wye; delta-wye

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CHAPTER	LIST O	<b>DF TITLE</b>	PAGE
	DECLA	I	
	ACKN	II	
	ABSTR	III	
	TABLE	IV	
	LIST O	VII	
	LIST OF TABLES		Х
	LIST O	<b>DF ABBREVIATIONS</b>	XI
1	INTRODUCTION		
	1.1	Introduction	1
	1.2	Objectives	2
	1.3	Scope of Works	3
	1.4	Problem Statements	4
	1.5	Outline of Thesis	5
2	LITER	ATURE REVIEW	
	2.1	Literature Review	6
	2.2	Power Quality	7
	2.3	Definition of Voltage Sag	10
	2.4	Characteristics of Voltage Sags	11

2.5Cause of Voltage Sags12

2.5.1	Voltage Sags Due to Short Circuit Fault	12
2.5.2	Voltage Sags Due to Transformers Energizing	13
2.5.3	Voltage Sags Due to Large Induction Motor Starting	14
2.6	Effect of Voltage Sags	14
2.7	Transformers	15
2.8	Fault Analysis	19
2.8.1	Symmetrical Fault	20
2.8.2	Unsymmetrical Faults	22

	METHODOLOGY	30
3.1	Introduction	30
3.2	Research Design	30

3

4

### RESULTS

4.1	Overview	34
4.2	Single-Line-To-Ground Fault	34
4.3	Double Line-To-Ground Fault	37
4.4	Line-to-Line Fault	40
4.5	Three Phases-To-Ground Fault	43

## 5

### DISCUSSIONS

5.1	Overview	47
5.2	Single Line-To-Ground Fault	47